Contents

INTRODUCTION, 7

The Land and the People, 8
The Food, 10
Holidays and Festivals, 13
BEFORE YOU BEGIN, 19

The Careful Cook, 20
Cooking Utensils, 21
Cooking Terms, 21
Special Ingredients, 22
Healthy and Low-Fat Cooking Tips, 23
Metric Conversions Chart, 25

AN EAST AFRICAN
TABLE, 27

An East African Menu, 28
STAPLES AND SNACKS, 31

Chapatis, 32
Rice Pancakes, 33
Meat on a Stick, 34
Samusas, 36
FRUITS AND
VEGETABLES, 39

Avocado and Papaya Salad, 40

Greens with Coconut Milk, 41
Versatile Plantains, 42

DESSERTS, 59

Vermicelli and Raisins, 60
Kashata, 61

SAUCES AND STEWS, 45

Choroko Sauce, 46
Groundnut Sauce, 48
Banana and Meat Stew, 49
MAIN DISHES, 51

Luku, 52
Meat Curry, 53
Fresh Steamed Fish, 54
Vegetable Casserole, 56
Pilau, 57

HOLIDAY AND FESTIVAL
FOOD, 63

Ethiopian Flat Bread, 64
Rice with Fish, 65
Lamb and Rice, 66
Lentil Salad, 68
East African Plantain Soup, 69
INDEX, 70

Cooking Utensils
colander—A bowl with holes in the bottom and sides. It is used for
draining liquid from a solid food.
pastry brush—A small brush with nylon bristles used for coating food
with melted butter or other liquids
rolling pin—A cylindrical tool used for rolling out dough
skewer—A thin metal or wooden rod used to hold small pieces of food
for broiling or grilling
slotted spoon—A spoon with small openings in the bowl. It is used to
pick solid food out of a liquid.
spatula—A flat, thin utensil, usually metal, used to lift, toss, turn, or
scoop up food
tongs—A utensil shaped either like a scissors or a tweezers with flat,
blunt ends used to grasp food

Cooking Terms
brown—To cook food quickly in fat over high heat so that the surface
turns an even brown
garnish—To decorate with small pieces of food such as sprigs of parsley
knead—To work dough by pressing it with the palms, pushing it outward, and then pressing it over on itself
sauté—To fry quickly over high heat in oil or fat, stirring or turning
the food to prevent burning
simmer—To cook over low heat in liquid kept just below its boiling
point. Bubbles may occasionally rise to the surface.
stir-fry—To quickly cook bite-sized pieces of food in a small amount
of oil over high heat

21

Special Ingredients
black-eyed peas—Small, tan peas with a large black spot from which they
get their name
bouillon cubes—Small cubes that make meat broth when combined with
hot water
cardamom—A spice of the ginger family, used whole or ground, that
has a rich aroma and gives food a sweet, cool taste
chili—A small, hot, red or green pepper
cloves—Dried buds from a small evergreen tree, which can be used
whole or ground to flavor food
coconut milk—The white, milky liquid extracted from coconut meat,
used to give a coconut flavor to foods. It is available at most supermarkets.
collard greens—The leaves of a plant related to the cabbage
coriander—An herb used ground or fresh as a flavoring or garnish
cumin—The seeds of an herb used whole or ground to give food a
pungent, slightly hot flavor
eggplant—A vegetable with shiny purple-black skin and yellow flesh
egg roll skins—Thin sheets of dough that can be wrapped around a filling and fried
garlic—A bulb-forming herb whose distinctive flavor is used in many
dishes. Each bulb can be broken up into sections called cloves. Most
recipes use only one or two cloves. Before you chop up a clove of garlic, you will have to remove the papery covering that surrounds it.
ginger root—A knobby, light brown root used to flavor foods
jalapeño pepper—A Mexican hot pepper
mung bean—A bean often used in Asian cooking that is available in
Asian grocery stores, co-ops, or specialty stores
paprika—Dried ground sweet red peppers used for their flavor and color

22

plantain—A starchy fruit that looks like a banana and must be cooked
before it is eaten
seasoned salt—A commercially prepared mixture of salt and other
seasonings
thyme—A fragrant herb used fresh or dried to season food
turmeric—A yellow, aromatic spice made from the root of the turmeric
plant
vermicelli—Pasta made in long, thin strands that are thinner than
spaghetti
yeast—An ingredient used in cooking to make bread rise and cause
liquid to ferment

Healthy and Low-Fat
Cooking Tips
Because East African cooking relies on many vegetables and legumes
and not on cream and butter, many dishes are naturally low in fat.
You can lower the fat content in many of these dishes even further
by eliminating the meat from the recipes. Some of the recipes featured in this book do require deep-frying. If you are particularly
concerned about cutting fat from your diet, consider baking these
items instead.
In general, there are many things you can do to prepare healthy,
low-fat meals. Here are a few general tips for adapting the recipes in
this book. Throughout the book, you’ll also find specific suggestions
for individual recipes—and don’t worry, they’ll still taste delicious!
Many recipes call for butter or oil to sauté vegetables or other
ingredients. Using olive oil or canola oil instead of butter lowers saturated fat right away, but you can also reduce the amount of oil you
use—often by half. Sprinkling a little salt on the vegetables brings out

23

their natural juices, so less oil is needed. It’s also a good idea to use a
small, non-stick frying pan if you decide to use less oil than the
recipe calls for. Using cooking sprays such as Pam to grease cooking
dishes is an option, too.
Another common substitution for butter is margarine. Before
making this substitution, consider the recipe. When desserts call for
butter, it’s often best to use butter. Margarine may noticeably change
the taste or consistency of the food.
For some recipes, you might like to substitute a mixture of
evaporated skim milk and shredded coconut in place of coconut milk
to lower the fat content. This substitution works well in recipes for
soups.
Lower the fat content of egg dishes by using an egg substitute in
place of real eggs.When broth is called for, use low-fat and nonfat
canned varieties to cut the fat.
There are many ways to prepare meals that are good for you and
still taste great. As you become a more experienced cook, try experimenting with recipes and substitutions to find the methods that
work best for you.

24

METRIC CONVERSIONS
Cooks in the United States measure both liquid and solid ingredients using
standard containers based on the 8-ounce cup and the tablespoon. These
measurements are based on volume, while the metric system of measurement is based on both weight (for solids) and volume (for liquids).To convert from U.S. fluid tablespoons, ounces, quarts, and so forth to metric liters
is a straightforward conversion, using the chart below. However, since solids
have different weights—one cup of rice does not weigh the same as one
cup of grated cheese, for example—many cooks who use the metric system have kitchen scales to weigh different ingredients.The chart below will
give you a good starting point for basic conversions to the metric system.
MASS (weight)

LENGTH

1 ounce (oz.)
8 ounces
1 pound (lb.)
or 16 ounces
2.2 pounds

ø inch (in.)
¥ inch
1 inch

= 28.0 grams (g)
= 227.0 grams
= 0.45 kilograms (kg)
= 1.0 kilogram

LIQUID VOLUME
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

teaspoon (tsp.)
tablespoon (tbsp.)
fluid ounce (oz.)
cup (c.)
pint (pt.)
quart (qt.)
gallon (gal.)

=
=
=
=
=
=
=

5.0 milliliters (ml)
15.0 milliliters
30.0 milliliters
240 milliliters
480 milliliters
0.95 liters (l)
3.80 liters

= 0.6 centimeters (cm)
= 1.25 centimeters
= 2.5 centimeters

TEMPERATURE
212°F
225°F
250°F
275°F
300°F
325°F
350°F
375°F
400°F

=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=

100°C (boiling point of water)
110°C
120°C
135°C
150°C
160°C
180°C
190°C
200°C

(To convert temperature in Fahrenheit to
Celsius, subtract 32 and multiply by .56)

PAN SIZES
8-inch cake pan
9-inch cake pan
11 x 7-inch baking pan
13 x 9-inch baking pan
9 x 5-inch loaf pan
2-quart casserole

=
=
=
=
=
=

20 x 4-centimeter cake pan
23 x 3.5-centimeter cake pan
28 x 18-centimeter baking pan
32.5 x 23-centimeter baking pan
23 x 13-centimeter loaf pan
2-liter casserole

25

An East African Table
Before eating, East Africans wash their hands in a bowl of soapy
water placed near the table. Family and friends may dine at a table
with chairs, but in small villages, people are just as likely to take a
seat on the floor. A typical East African meal features a main dish—
usually a thick soup or stew made with vegetables, meat, poultry, or
fish—served on individual plates. A starch, such as chapati, is served
on a communal plate.The diners break off a piece of chapati and use
it to scoop up some of the food on their plate.
Although diners in big city restaurants may use silverware, the
traditional way to eat in East Africa is to use the right hand.
Dinnertime is a chance for diners to relax, talk, and catch up on the
day’s news. After a leisurely main course, East Africans might enjoy
fruits such as mangoes or plantains for dessert.

Plantains, bananalike fruits that are hard and starchy, are usually cooked before eating.
Plantains can be fried (front), boiled with vegetables (back left), or grilled (back right).
(Recipes on pages 42–43.)

27

An East African Menu
East Africans traditionally eat two meals per day, one at noon and one in the
evening. The two meals are basically the same. They are usually made up of a
soup or stew served with some sort of starch such as chapati or matoke (mashed
plantains). Desserts are more common in the city than they are in rural villages.
Below are two East African dinner menus.

SHOPPING LIST:

Canned/Bottled/Boxed

DINNER #1

Produce

Chapatis

1 bunch green onions
2 large avocados
1 small papaya
1 red grapefruit
1 small head Bibb lettuce
1 medium onion
2 medium tomatoes
1 small eggplant

vegetable oil
lemon juice
olive oil
1 bag grated coconut or
¥ lb. unsalted peanuts

Samusas
Avocado and papaya
salad
Groundnut sauce
with rice
Kashata

Dairy/Egg/Meat
1¥ lb. extra-lean ground
beef or 4 fist-sized
potatoes and 1 c. frozen
peas

28

Miscellaneous
salt
flour
cumin seed
garlic powder
seasoned salt
black pepper
1 package square egg roll
skins
smooth sugar-free peanut
butter
rice
sugar
cinnamon

SHOPPING LIST:

Canned/Bottled/Boxed

DINNER #2

Produce

Ethiopian flat bread

1 pound fresh collard greens
or 1 10-oz. package frozen
collard greens
3 medium onions
3 large tomatoes
3 medium tomatoes
2 or 3 green plantains
1 clove garlic

club soda
1 can coconut milk
48 oz. canned chicken or
vegetable broth
vegetable oil
1 box vermicelli pasta
1 box raisins
1 bag chopped dates
1 bag chopped walnuts

Greens with coconut
milk
East African plantain
soup
Fresh steamed fish
Vermicelli and raisins

Dairy/Egg/Meat
2 lb. fresh or frozen fish
fillets (red snapper, orange
roughy, halibut, or cod)

Miscellaneous
self-rising flour
salt
pepper
cardamom
sugar

29

Staples and Snacks
Mild-flavored staples, such as rice and bread, are natural accompaniments to East Africa’s hearty soups, stews, and sauces. These foods
are often used as “utensils” to scoop up other foods, and some, such
as chapatis, can also be eaten alone as a snack.
East Africans eat many snacks throughout the day. These snacks,
which can also be served as appetizers, are usually very nutritious
and actually amount to mini-meals.

Rice pancakes (front) and chapatis (back) are popular snacks.The pancakes go well
with jam, and the chapatis get an extra kick when sprinkled with a little sugar.
(Recipes on pages 32–33.)

31

Chapatis (Kenya, Tanzania, Uganda)
In Africa, chapatis are considered a luxury, because only those who can afford to buy imported
flour can make them.
¥ tsp. salt
3 c. unbleached all-purpose flour
æ c. plus 1 to 3 tbs. vegetable oil
æ to 1 c. water

1. In a large bowl, combine salt and
2¥ c. flour. Add æ c. oil and mix
well. Add water little by little,
stirring after each addition, until
dough is soft. Knead dough in bowl
for 5 to 10 minutes.
2. Sprinkle about ø c. flour on a flat
surface. Take a 2-inch ball of dough
and, with a floured rolling pin, roll
out into a ∏ -inch-thick circle the
size of a saucer. Repeat with
remaining dough, sprinkling flat
surface with flour if dough sticks.
3. Heat 1 tbsp. oil in a large skillet over
medium-high heat for 1 minute.
Fry chapati 3 to 5 minutes per side
or until brown.
4. Remove from pan and let drain on
paper towels. Fry remaining
chapatis, adding more oil if
necessary.
5. Serve immediately or place in a
covered container until ready to
serve.
Preparation time: 25 minutes
Makes 6 chapatis

32

Rice Pancakes (Kenya)
1 tbsp. (approximately) active dry
yeast
¥ to 1 c. warm water (105 to
115°F)
1 c. sugar
2æ c. rice flour
ø tsp. ground cardamom
ø c. canned coconut milk
vegetable oil

1. In a small bowl, dissolve yeast* in
¥ c. warm water. Add a pinch of
sugar and set aside in a warm place
for about 5 minutes or until yeast
mixture foams.
2. In a large bowl, combine sugar,
flour, and cardamom. Add coconut
milk and yeast mixture and stir.
Mixture should have the consistency
of pancake batter. If too thick, stir in
water little by little until batter runs
slowly from spoon.
3. Cover bowl with a towel (not terry
cloth) and set aside in a warm place
for about 1 hour or until mixture
nearly doubles in size.

*Yeast makes these pancakes light
and airy. If the yeast does not start to
foam after about 5 minutes in warm
water, throw it out and try again
with new yeast.

4. Heat 1 tbsp. oil in a large skillet over
medium-high heat for 1 minute. Pour
¥ c. of batter into pan and spread
with a spoon to form a pancake
about the size of a saucer. Cover pan
and cook pancake for 1 to 2 minutes
or until golden brown on bottom.
Sprinkle pancake with a few drops
of oil and turn over with a spatula.
Cover and cook for another 1 to 2
minutes or until golden brown on
other side. Repeat with remaining
batter, adding more oil when
necessary.
Preparation time: 2 hours
Makes about 10 pancakes

33

Meat on a Stick (Ethiopia, Uganda)
The seasoned meat and onions can also be cooked in a frying pan with a little vegetable oil. In
East Africa, the skewered meat is cooked over hot coals.
1 tsp. ground red pepper
1 tsp. garlic powder
¥ tsp. seasoned salt
1¥ lb. beef tenderloin or round
steak, cut into bite-sized pieces
1 medium onion, peeled and cut
into 1-inch pieces

1. Combine red pepper, garlic powder,
and seasoned salt in a wide, shallow
bowl. Add beef pieces and mix with
hands to coat meat with spices.
2. Preheat broiler or grill.
3. Thread beef and onion pieces onto
eight 12-inch skewers. Broil 4 to 5
minutes per side or until meat is
tender.
Preparation time: 20 minutes
Makes 8 skewers

Before grilling the meat in this appetizer, East African cooks cover it with a mixture of ground
red pepper, garlic powder, and salt to give it extra zest.

34

Samusas
This snack, which originated in India, is a favorite in East Africa. In the cities, samusas are sold
at street stands.
1¥ lb. extra-lean ground beef *
¥ tsp. cumin seed
2 tbsp. chopped green onion
dash garlic powder
dash seasoned salt
dash black pepper
ø c. all-purpose flour
2 tbsp. water (or one egg, beaten)
1 package square egg roll skins
1 c. vegetable oil

1. In a large frying pan, break up the
ground beef* with a fork. Add
cumin, green onion, garlic powder,
seasoned salt, and black pepper and
mix well.
2. Brown meat over medium heat.
Drain off fat and set aside.
3. In a small bowl, combine flour and
2 tbsp. water (or the beaten egg)
and stir to make a paste.
4. Place 1 egg roll skin on a flat surface.
Cover remaining skins with a slightly
damp kitchen towel (not terry cloth)
so they don’t dry out. Fill according
to directions on page 37.
5. In a large frying pan, heat oil over
medium-high heat for 3 to 4
minutes. With tongs, carefully place
1 samusa in oil. Samusa should fry
to golden brown in about 3
minutes. If it takes longer than this,
increase the temperature of the oil.
Remove samusa from oil with
slotted spoon and drain on paper
towels. Repeat with remaining
samusas, frying 3 or 4 at a time.

36

How to fill samusas:

1. With a pastry brush, brush all 4
edges of skin with flour and water
mixture.
2. Place about 1 tbsp. of meat mixture
just above center of skin.
3. Fold skin in half over filling to form
a triangle and press edges together
to seal.
4. Repeat with remaining skins.
Preparation time: 1 hour
Makes about 24 samusas

* To make this a vegetarian dish, replace
the ground beef with potatoes and peas. Peel,
cut up, and boil 4 fist-sized potatoes. When
soft, drain and mash. Mix in 1 c. peas and
spices. Fill samusas as instructed.

37

Fruits and Vegetables
Many varieties of fruits and vegetables grow in East Africa, and they
are an important part of East African cooking. What people don’t
grow in their own gardens, they buy in open-air markets that offer
everything from bananas and cucumbers to guavas and yams. These
fruit and vegetable dishes can be eaten alone for a snack, a light
lunch or supper, or can be served as side dishes.

Avocados, papayas, and grapefruit liven up this fresh fruit salad (recipe on page 40).
Open-air markets carry many different types of fruits grown throughout East Africa.

39

Avocado and Papaya Salad
This salad is popular in Kenya.Although salads were not served on East African tables until colonial times, they have been more common in modern times.
2 large avocados
1 small papaya
1 red grapefruit
1 small head Bibb lettuce
1 tbsp. lemon juice
2 tbsp. olive oil
salt and pepper to taste

1. Slice the avocados and papaya in
half. Remove the pits and the seeds.
Scoop out the fleshy pulp with a
spoon.
2. Cut the fruits into 1-inch pieces and
combine them in a medium bowl.
3. Peel the grapefruit and divide it into
segments. Peel the thin skin from
each segment.
4. Cut each segment in half and add
them to the avocado and papaya
mix.
5. Wash the lettuce and use paper
towel to pat the leaves dry.
6. Arrange the lettuce leaves on a plate.
Spoon the fruit mixture on top of
the leaves.
7. In a small bowl, use a fork or whisk
to combine the lemon juice, olive
oil, salt, and pepper.
8. Drizzle the dressing over the salad
and serve.
Preparation time: 20 minutes
Serves 4 to 6

40

Greens with Coconut Milk (Kenya, Uganda)
æ c. water
1 lb. fresh collard greens,* cleaned
and chopped, or 1 10-oz package
frozen chopped collard greens,
thawed
1 medium onion, peeled and
chopped
3 large tomatoes, cubed

1. In a large saucepan, bring water to
a boil over high heat. Add collard
greens, reduce heat to low, and
simmer for 4 to 5 minutes.
2. Add onions, tomatoes, coconut
milk, and salt and stir well. Cook,
uncovered, 20 minutes more. Serve
hot.
Preparation time: 35 minutes
Serves 4 to 6

1 c. canned coconut milk
dash of salt

* Other types of greens, such as
spinach, turnip greens, or kale, can be
substituted for the collard greens.

41

Versatile Plantains
Plantains are an important food in East Africa. Although it is a member of the banana family,
the plantain is often served as a vegetable. For variety, try adding tomatoes, onions, fresh spinach,
or a dash of curry powder to boiled plantains.

2 large, firm, green plantains*

1. Wash and peel the plantains. Cut
into 1-inch pieces and place in a
large kettle.

dash salt

2. Cover with water and add salt.

butter, to taste

3. Bring to a boil over high heat.
Reduce heat to medium-low, cover,
and simmer for 10 minutes or until
plantains can be easily pierced with
a fork. Serve hot with butter.

Boiled Plantains

Preparation time: 10–15 minutes
Serves 4

* Green plantains are not yet
fully ripe. They can withstand the
boiling process better than yellow
(ripe) plantains.

42

Fried Plantains
3 large, yellow plantains
vegetable oil

1. Wash and peel plantains. Slice into
thin rounds.
2. In a large frying pan, heat ø inch
oil over medium high heat for 4 to
5 minutes.
3. Add plantain slices and fry for 4 to
5 minutes or until golden brown on
both sides.
4. Remove from oil with slotted spoon
and drain on paper towels.
Preparation time: 10–15 minutes
Serves 4

Grilled Plantains
3 large, yellow plantains

1. Wash the plantains and cut them in
half lengthwise and widthwise. Do
not peel.
2. Preheat grill or broiler.
3. Grill or broil, skin side down, for
5 to 7 minutes or until plantains
can be easily pierced with a fork
and aren’t sticky.
4. When cool enough to handle, peel
plantains and serve.
Preparation time: 10–15 minutes
Serves 4

43

Sauces and Stews
East African sauces and soups are quite similar to each other. Soups
are served with a starch, such as chapatis, on the side for dipping,
while sauces, which are thicker than soups, are often served over a
starch such as rice. Stews are heartier than soups and sauces and
usually make up the main part of the meal.

Groundnut sauce (recipe page 48) uses protein-rich peanut butter as a main ingredient.
The dish can be served in place of meat over rice, sweet potatoes, or plantains.

45

Choroko Sauce (Uganda)
Although the flavor will be different, choroko sauce can also be made with split peas.
1¥ c. dried Shirakiku ® brand mung
beans
2 tbsp. vegetable oil
3 medium tomatoes, cut into bitesized pieces
1 large onion, peeled and chopped
3 or 4 cloves garlic, peeled and
crushed
¥ tsp. seasoned salt
dash salt
dash black pepper
¥ c. water

1. Place beans in a medium bowl and
cover with cold water. Let soak
overnight.
2. Drain beans in a colander.
3. Fill a medium saucepan half full of
water and bring to a boil over high
heat. Add beans and cook for 1 to
1¥ hours or until tender.
4. Drain beans in a colander and place
in a medium bowl. Mash well with
a fork.
5. In a large frying pan, heat oil over
medium heat for 1 minute.
6. Add tomatoes, onions, and garlic
and sauté until onions are
transparent.
7. Add mashed beans, seasoned salt,
salt, black pepper, and ¥ c. water
and simmer for 15 to 20 minutes.
Serve over rice or with chapatis.
Soaking time: overnight
Preparation time: 2 hours
Serves 4 to 6

46

Groundnut Sauce
This sauce is made from groundnuts, better known in some countries as peanuts. Groundnut sauce
is often substituted for meat dishes, although it is also served with dried meat and dried fish.
2 tbsp. vegetable oil
1 medium onion, peeled and
chopped
2 medium tomatoes, cut into
bite-sized pieces
1 small eggplant, with or without
peel, cut into bite-sized pieces
¥ c. smooth peanut butter *
ø c. water

1. In a large frying pan, heat oil over
medium heat for 1 minute. Add
onions and sauté until transparent.
2. Add tomatoes and cook for 5
minutes. Add eggplant and cook for
5 minutes more.
3. In a small bowl, combine peanut
butter and ø c. water and stir to
make a paste. Add to tomatoeggplant mixture and stir well.
4. Reduce heat to medium-low and
simmer, uncovered, for 10 minutes
or until eggplant is tender.
5. Serve with rice, potatoes, sweet
potatoes, or plantains.
Preparation time: 30 minutes
Serves 4 to 6

* This recipe works best if made with
natural peanut butter with no sugar
added. Check the health food section of
your local supermarket.

48

Banana and Meat Stew
1 lb. beef, cut in cubes
2 c. water
2 onions, sliced
2 tomatoes, peeled and sliced
2 tbsp. oil
2 medium green plantains, or 4 small
green bananas, washed, peeled,
sliced, and placed in a bowl with
cold water
1 c. coconut milk
salt and pepper, to taste

1. Place the meat and water in a pot
and simmer for 1 hour.
2. Sauté the onion and tomato in hot
oil in a large skillet until the onions
are soft and golden.
3. Add cooked meat, plantains or
bananas, and coconut milk. If the
coconut milk does not cover the
meat, add some of the meat stock.
4. Season with salt and pepper.
Simmer gently until bananas are
cooked and the meat is tender. If
you are using regular bananas, add
them 15 to 20 minutes before the
meat is done.
Preparation time: 1¥ hours
Serves 4 to 6

49

Main Dishes
In East Africa, a thick, hearty stew is likely to be the main dish at
nearly every meal. Such dishes feed more people at less cost and may
not contain meat at all. On occasion, however, meat, vegetables, and
starch may be served separately. Meat-based dishes are not daily fare,
because meat is an expensive food item.
Meat curry (recipe on page 53) can be made with chicken, lamb, or goat.

51

Luku (Ethiopia)
Because of the high cost of chicken in East Africa, luku is usually reserved for special occasions.
8 hard-boiled eggs*
æ c. vegetable oil
5 to 6 c. chopped onion
ø c. tomato paste
¥ c. water
2 tsp. salt
æ tsp. black pepper
1 tbsp. finely chopped garlic
2 tsp. paprika
ø tsp. ground cumin (optional)
8 pieces chicken,
rinsed and patted dry

1. Remove shells from hard-boiled
eggs while still warm. With a sharp
knife, make 4 to 5 shallow cuts on
both sides of each egg. Set aside.
2. In a large kettle, heat 2 tbsp. oil over
medium-high heat for 1 minute.
Add onions and sauté for 8 to 10
minutes or until onions start to turn
brown.
3. Reduce heat to medium and add
tomato paste and ¥ c. water. Stir
well. Cook for 10 minutes, then add
remaining oil. Cook for 5 minutes
more.
4. Add salt, black pepper, garlic,
paprika, cumin, and chicken.
Reduce heat to low and simmer,
uncovered, for about 30 minutes.
5. Add eggs, cover, and cook for 10
minutes or until chicken is tender.
Preparation time: 1 hour and 15 minutes
Serves 6

* To make hard-boiled eggs, place
the eggs in a pan and cover with
cold water. Bring to a boil and cook
for 15 to 20 minutes.

52

Meat Curry
¥ c. vegetable oil
¥ c. plus 2 tbsp. chopped onion
4 cloves garlic, peeled and finely
chopped
1 1-inch piece ginger root, peeled
and chopped
2 tsp. cumin seed
4 whole cardamom pods
1 2- to 3-inch cinnamon stick
4 whole cloves
¥ tsp. ground red pepper
1 tsp. turmeric powder
1 6-oz. can tomato paste
4 to 6 pieces chicken, rinsed and
patted dry

1. In a large frying pan, heat oil over
medium heat for 1 minute. Add
onion, garlic, ginger root, cumin,
cardamom, cinnamon stick, cloves,
red pepper, and turmeric and stir.
2. Stir in tomato paste and cook about
10 minutes or until tomato paste
separates from oil. Stir to blend oil
and tomato paste.
3. Add chicken, reduce heat to low,
and cover. Simmer for 35 minutes.
4. Add potatoes, cover, and simmer
15 minutes or until tender.
5. Add coriander and simmer,
uncovered, 10 minutes more.
Preparation time: 1 hour and 15 minutes
Serves 4 to 6

2 medium white potatoes, peeled
and quartered
¥ c. fresh coriander

53

Fresh Steamed Fish (Uganda)
In East Africa, this dish is made with a whole fish, with or without the head.This recipe works
well with red snapper or orange roughy.
ø c. vegetable oil
2 medium onions, peeled and
chopped
1 clove garlic, peeled and chopped
3 medium tomatoes, chopped
¥ tsp. salt
ø tsp. black pepper
2 lb. fish fillets

1. In a large frying pan, heat oil over
medium heat for 1 minute. Add
onions and sauté until transparent.
2. Add garlic, tomatoes, salt, and black
pepper and mix well.
3. Place fish in the center of tomato
mixture. Cover and simmer for
about 25 minutes or until fish is
tender and flaky.
Preparation time: 45 minutes
Serves 4 to 6

Tomatoes from the open-air market and freshly caught fish make this East African dish even
more appetizing.

54

Vegetable Casserole (Uganda)
The variations of this colorful vegetable casserole are endless. Either make it with the vegetables
listed here or substitute your own favorites.
2 tbsp. vegetable oil
1 small onion, sliced and separated
into rings
1 medium eggplant, unpeeled, cut
into bite-sized pieces
1 small sweet red pepper, cored
and thinly sliced
1 or 2 cloves garlic, peeled and
crushed
1 lb. fresh spinach, cleaned and
chopped, or 1 10-oz. package
frozen chopped spinach, thawed
1 small zucchini, peeled and sliced
2 medium tomatoes, cut in wedges
¥ tsp. salt
ø tsp. black pepper

56

1. In a large frying pan, heat oil over
medium-high heat for 1 to 2 minutes.
2. Add onions to pan and stir-fry for
2 to 3 minutes. Continue to add
vegetables to pan in order listed,
stir-frying each 2 to 3 minutes
before adding the next.
3. Stir in salt and black pepper. Cover
pan, reduce heat to low, and simmer
10 to 15 minutes or until vegetables
are tender.
4. Serve immediately.
Preparation time: 45 minutes
Serves 4 to 6

Pilau
For variety, you can add other vegetables, such as cabbage, carrots, or green beans, to this popular
rice dish originally from India.
2 tbsp. butter or oil
2 large onions, chopped
2 cloves garlic, crushed
1 lb. lean beef,* cut into 1¥-inch
cubes
2 tomatoes, peeled and sliced
1 c. water
2 c. coconut milk
1 c. rice
¥ tsp. cardamom seeds
1 stick cinnamon
2 tsp. salt
1¥ tsp. lemon juice
1 tsp. oil or melted butter

1. Heat 2 tbsp. of butter or oil in a
heavy skillet.
2. Add the onions and garlic and sauté
until golden.
3. Mix in the meat and tomatoes and
cook, stirring constantly, until the
meat begins to brown.
4. Add 1 c. water and simmer for
20 to 30 minutes.
5. Add the coconut milk, rice, spices,
and lemon juice and stir to
combine. The water and coconut
milk should cover the rice by
¥ inch. If they do not, add more
water.
6. Cover the pan and simmer until the
rice is tender (about 20 to 25
minutes). Use a fork to stir.
7. Remove from heat and sprinkle with
1 tsp. oil or melted butter.
8. Place uncovered in a 375°F oven for
about 20 minutes, or until all the
moisture is absorbed.

* To make this a vegetarian dish,
omit the meat and add any or all of
the additional vegetables suggested
above.You may also substitute chicken,
fish, or tofu for the beef.

Preparation time: 2 hours
Serves 4 to 6

57

Desserts
Sweets have not traditionally been part of the East African diet.While
there is more interest in desserts than there used to be, an East
African meal is still far more likely to be followed by a piece of fresh
fruit, such as an orange or a mango, than any sort of cake or pie.The
following desserts are typically East African, because none of them
is too rich or too sweet.

Small strips of a pasta called vermicelli combine well with raisins, dates, and walnuts in
this simple dessert. (Recipe on page 60.)

59

Vermicelli and Raisins (Kenya)
2 tbsp. vegetable oil
2 c. vermicelli, broken into 1-inch
pieces
2 c. hot water
æ tsp. ground cardamom
ø c. sugar
ø c. raisins*
ø c. chopped dates (optional)
ø c. chopped walnuts (optional)

1. In a large frying pan, heat oil over
medium heat for 1 minute. Add
vermicelli and sauté until light
brown.
2. Slowly add 2 c. hot water. Stir in
cardamom, sugar, raisins, dates,
and nuts.
3. Cover, reduce heat to medium low,
and simmer, stirring occasionally,
for about 10 minutes or until all
water is absorbed and vermicelli is
tender.
Preparation time: 20 minutes
Serves 4 to 6

*If you leave out the
dates and nuts, increase the
amount of raisins by ¥ c.

60

Kashata
These sweet treats are popular during holidays throughout East Africa.
µ c. sugar
¥ tsp. cinnamon
2 c. grated coconut or ¥ lb.
unsalted peanuts, finely chopped

1. In a heavy skillet, heat the sugar until
it melts (about 10 to 15 minutes),
stirring constantly. The melted sugar
will be dark brown and syrupy.
2. Add the cinnamon and the coconut
or peanuts.
3. Cook for about 2 minutes, or until
the sugar turns light brown.
4. Remove from the heat and let cool.
5. When the mixture is cool enough to
handle, form 1-inch balls and place
on wax paper until set.
Preparation time: 30 minutes (plus cooling)
Makes about 20 balls

61

Holiday and Festival Food
The diversity of East Africa’s history adds variety to the area’s festivals. All of the countries, except Ethiopia (which was never a
colony), celebrate achieving independence from European colonial
rule. Many of the holidays honor religious events. Islamic, Christian,
and traditional observances may prevail, depending on where the
celebrations are taking place. No matter what the holiday, local cooks
make the day special by preparing favorite foods.

In Ethiopia, injera is the traditional flat bread made from a local grain called teff.
The recipe on page 64 uses self-rising flour.

63

Ethiopian Flat Bread/ Injera
This bread, a staple throughout Ethiopia, is often part of the Maskal holiday.
3 c. warm water
2¥ c. self-rising flour
3 tbsp. club soda
vegetable oil

1. Pour warm water into a blender or
food processor. Add the flour, cover,
and blend on low for 10 seconds.
Turn blender on high and mix for
30 seconds, until smooth.
2. Pour the batter into a mixing bowl
and add the club soda. Mix with a
spoon. The batter should have the
consistency of heavy cream.
3. Bring a 10-inch skillet to medium
heat. Spread ¥ tsp. oil over the pan
with a pastry brush or paper towel.
Use a ladle to pour ¥ c. of the
batter to one side of the pan.
Quickly tilt the pan to spread the
batter evenly over the bottom.
4. Small bubbles will soon appear on
the surface and the edges of the
pancake will curl away from the pan.
After 1 minute, use a spatula to
remove the injera. Place it on a
floursack kitchen towel to cool. The
finished injera should be white and
easy to bend. Repeat the process
until batter is used up.
5. Fold each injera in quarters and
stack on a plate to serve.
Preparation time: 30 minutes
Serves 6 to 8

64

Rice with Fish/ Wali na Samaki
Wali na samaki would be served for Eid al-Fitr or Christmas.
2 green bell peppers, seeded and
chopped
1 onion, chopped
1 16-oz. can chopped tomatoes
2 c. water
juice of one lemon
1 tsp. grated lemon rind
¥ tsp. crushed red pepper,
or to taste
3 bay leaves
salt and pepper to taste
2¥ to 3 lb. skinless fish fillets such
as red snapper, halibut, or cod
1 c. all-purpose flour
vegetable oil
5 to 6 c. cooked rice

1. Combine the first nine ingredients
in a Dutch oven. Stir. Over high
heat, bring the mixture to a boil.
2. Turn down the heat and simmer the
sauce, covered, for about 30 minutes.
Remove the bay leaves and keep the
sauce warm until ready to serve.
3. Preheat the oven to 200°F. Wash the
fish fillets in cold water and pat dry.
4. Pour the flour into a pie pan. Dip
the fillets, shaking off the excess
flour and placing them on a plate.
5. Heat 2 tbsp. oil in a large skillet over
medium-high heat. Add a few of the
fish pieces at a time and sprinkle
them with salt and pepper. Fry for
3 to 5 minutes on each side, until
golden brown.
6. Use a spatula to lift out each fish
piece. Transfer the pieces to a baking
dish. Keep warm in oven while
frying the rest of the fish. Add more
oil to the pan as needed.
7. To serve the meal, place a large
spoonful of rice on each plate, top
with the fish, and then cover with
the vegetable sauce.
Preparation time: 1 hour
Serves 6

65

Lamb and Rice/ Skudahkharis
Somalians often serve this dish to celebrate Eid al-Fitr or other Islamic holidays.
2 tbsp. vegetable oil
1 onion, chopped
1 clove garlic, peeled and minced
1 lb. boneless lamb,* cut into
bite-sized pieces
2 tomatoes, chopped
1 tsp. ground cumin

1. Heat 2 tbsp. oil in a Dutch oven over
medium heat. Add the onion, garlic,
and lamb. Cook for about 5
minutes, or until the meat is
browned, stirring constantly.
2. Add tomatoes, cumin, cloves,
cinnamon, tomato paste, and water.
Stir to combine.

¥ tsp. ground cloves

3. Bring the mixture to a boil over
high heat.

1 tsp. ground cinnamon

4. Add the rice, salt, and pepper. Stir.

¥ c. canned tomato paste

5. Reduce the heat to low, and cover
the pot. Simmer for 30 minutes or
until the rice has absorbed the
water.

5 c. water
2 c. uncooked brown rice
salt and pepper to taste

6. Remove the pot from heat and let
stand, covered, for 5 minutes.
7. Serve warm in a large bowl. In
Somalia guests eat from the bowl
with the fingers of the right hand.

*If lamb is not available or is
too expensive, you can use beef or
chicken instead.

66

Preparation time: 1 hour
Serves 4

Lentil Salad/ Yamiser Selatta
Ethiopian Christians prepare vegetarian main courses, such as this lentil salad, on days when
religious practice forbids them to eat meat.
1¥ c. dried lentils*
5 c. water
1 onion, chopped
2 tbsp. vinegar
6 tbsp. peanut oil or olive oil
3 cloves garlic, peeled and minced
¥ tsp. red pepper flakes
salt and pepper to taste

1. Rinse the lentils in a colander or
strainer.
2. In a Dutch oven, cover lentils with
5 c. of water and place on medium
heat.
3. Bring to a boil and then lower the
heat. Simmer the lentils for 45
minutes or until tender, but not
mushy.
4. Carefully pour the lentils into a
colander to drain.
5. In a medium bowl, combine the
onion, vinegar, oil, garlic, and red
pepper flakes.
6. Add the lentils, salt, and pepper.
7. Stir and set aside at room
temperature for 1 hour. Stir often
to blend flavors.
Preparation time: 2 hours
Serves 6 to 8

*If you are short on time,
use canned lentils and ¥ c.
of bottled Italian dressing.

68

East African Plantain Soup/ Supa ya Ndizi
This soup is served in Tanzania for Eid al-Fitr.
2 or 3 green plantains, peeled
6 c. canned chicken broth*
salt and pepper to taste

1. Slice the peeled plantains and place
in a blender or food processor.
2. Add 1 c. chicken broth and blend
until smooth.
3. Pour the mixture into a Dutch oven.
Add the remaining 5 c. of broth.
4. Stir to combine. Cover and cook
over medium heat for 45 minutes,
stirring occasionally.
5. Add salt and pepper to taste.
Preparation time: 1 hour
Serves 4 to 6

* To make this a vegetarian dish,
substitute vegetable broth for the
chicken broth.

69

Index

70

appetizers. See snacks and appetizers
avocado and papaya salad, 40

Ethiopia, 7, 15–16, 63, 64, 68
Ethiopian flat bread, 17, 63, 64

banana and meat stew, 49
beef: banana and meat stew, 49; meat
on a stick, 34; pilau, 57
boiled plantains, 42
bread: chapatis 7, 10, 27, 28, 31, 32,
45; Ethiopian flat bread, 17, 63, 64
British influence, 7, 11, 13, 14

fish: rice with, 65; steamed, 54
fresh steamed fish, 54
fried plantains, 43
fruits and vegetables, 9, 10, 12, 39;
avocado and papaya salad, 40;
greens with coconut milk, 41;
plantain dishes, 42–43

careful cook, the, 20
casserole, vegetable, 56
chapatis, 7, 10, 27, 28, 31, 32, 45
chicken: luku, 52; meat curry, 53
choroko sauce, 46
coconut: kashata, 61
coconut milk, greens with, 41
collard greens, 41
cooking: healthy, low-fat, 23; terms,
21; utensils, 21
curry, meat, 7, 53

grapefruit, 40
greens with coconut milk, 7, 41
grilled plantains, 43
groundnut sauce, 45, 48

desserts, 59; kashata, 61; vermicelli
and raisins, 60

Indian influence, 7, 57
injera. See Ethiopian flat bread

East Africa: countries of, 7; eating habits
of, 27; food of, 7, 10–11; land of,
8–9; map of, 8; people of, 9–10
East African menu, 28–29
Eritrea, 7

kashata, 61
Kenya, 7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 40

holiday and festival food, 63; East
African plantain soup, 14, 69;
Ethiopian flat bread, 17, 63, 64;
lamb and rice, 14, 66; lentil salad,
68; rice with fish, 14, 65
holidays and festivals, 13–17

lamb: lamb and rice, 66; meat curry, 51
lamb and rice, 66

lentil salad, 68
luku, 52
main dishes, 51; fresh steamed fish,
54; luku, 52; meat curry, 53; pilau,
57; vegetable casserole, 56
meat curry, 53
menu, East African, 28–29
metric conversions, 25
pancakes, rice, 33
papaya, 40
peanuts: groundnut sauce, 48;
kashata, 61
pilau, 7, 57
plantains, 10, 27, 45; boiled, 42;
East African plantain soup, 69;
fried, 43; grilled, 43;

Somalia, 7, 13, 66
soup, 28, 45; East African plantain, 69
staples, 31; chapatis, 7, 10, 27, 28, 31,
32, 45; Ethiopian flat bread, 17,
63, 64; rice pancakes, 31, 33
stews, 10, 17, 28, 45; banana and
meat, 49
Tanzania, 7, 8–9, 11, 14, 69
Uganda, 7, 9, 17
vegetables, 7, 10; casserole, 56; pilau,
57. See also fruits and vegetables
vermicelli and raisins, 42
Victoria, Lake, 7, 8–9

raisins, vermicelli and, 42
rice: with fish, 65; lamb and, 66;
pancakes, 31, 33; pilau, 7, 57
safety tips, 20
salad: avocado and papaya, 40; lentil, 68
samusas, 7, 10, 19, 36–37
sauce, 45; choroku, 46; groundnut,
45, 48
snacks and appetizers, 10, 31; meat
on a stick, 34; samusas, 7, 10, 19,
36–37

71

